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Table T11. Distribution of organic-walled dinoflagellate cysts (dinocysts; number of specimens) and percentages of other palynomorph groups in
selected samples, 1171D. (Continued on next page.) 

Notes: Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Group abundance refers to abundance of dinocysts: A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, T = trace, B = barren. B&B ‘93 =
Brinkhuis and Biff, 1993; C&H ‘96 = Crouch and Hollis, 1996; G&F ‘83 = Goodman and Ford, 1983.
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189-1171D-
1R-CC, 15-20 250.27 B 0
2R-CC, 17-22 260.68 B 0
3R-CC, 14-19 271.34 G A 163 82.2 5.5 5.5 6.7 204 17 4 1 3 23 10 18 2 1
4R-CC, 15-20 280.59 G A 170 82.9 4.7 6.5 5.9 204 17 7 6 53 6 8 3 1
5R-CC, 15-20 287.53 G A 147 88.4 4.8 4.1 2.7 133 5 1 1 36 12 9 2
6R-CC, 7-12 295.26 G A 88 92.0 1.1 4.5 2.3 126 1 1 45 1 5 1 1
7R-CC, 15-20 302.30 G A 216 97.7 0.9 0.9 0.5 228 1 1 6 1 1 1 112 8 1 1
8R-CC, 0-5 307.84 G A 222 96.8 0.5 0.5 2.3 227 10 1 1 1 1 107 2 2 1 1
10R-CC, 12-17 330.78 G A 263 97.0 0.8 1.9 0.4 260 4 1 1 1 1 22 1 20 10
11R-CC, 12-13 334.02 G A 181 96.7 0.0 2.8 0.6 219 1 5 1 30 1 5 15
13R-CC, 8-11 353.28 G A 159 92.5 0.6 2.5 4.4 163 1 1 81 2
15R-CC, 20-25 374.35 G A 163 93.9 0.6 4.9 0.6 163 1 1 1 91 1 1 3 5
17R-CC, 24-29 398.40 G A 183 92.3 1.1 3.8 2.7 140 2 1 1 81 30 1 4
19R-CC, 0-5 417.63 G A 178 97.8 0.0 1.7 0.6 249 1 1 70 170
21R-CC, 32-38 430.32 G A 156 96.2 0.6 2.6 0.6 179 1 1 1 110 50
23R-CC, 10-16 453.57 G A 143 93.0 0.0 2.8 4.2 139 15 1 1 3 70 20 7
25R-CC, 0-5 476.81 G A 162 96.3 0.0 3.1 0.6 204 3 1 127 2 1 1
27R-CC, 7-12 497.45 G A 222 95.9 2.3 1.4 0.5 234 18 2 1 3 90 1 45 16
29R-CC, 13-18 516.79 G A 175 90.3 5.7 3.4 0.6 172 3 45 4 1 18 5 50 1
35R-CC, 7-12 573.86 G A 211 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 211 1 1 200 1 1 1
40R-CC, 19-24 622.70 G A 138 90.6 4.3 2.9 2.2 211 1 1 1 170 1 1 8
44R-CC, 17-22 660.71 G A 169 97.6 1.2 0.6 0.6 169 1 1 9 125 1 1
50R-CC, 23-28 718.48 M F 0 14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
56R-CC, 17-22 771.40 M F 0 15 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
60R-CC, 10-15 814.60 M F 0 14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
70R-CC, 17-22 908.07 M C 137 94.9 1.5 2.2 1.5 128 1 4 3 4 3 20 2 40 2 2 1 4 3
71R-CC, 34-39 919.12 M C 131 71.8 19.1 7.6 1.5 88 2 1 1 10 1 5 12 6 2 1 19
72R-CC, 0-5 929.29 P C 93 75.3 16.1 5.4 3.2 56 3 1 6 1 1 6 2 2 2
73R-CC, 0-5 939.51 P F 0 12 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
74R-CC, 0-8 949.50 P C 124 64.5 28.2 3.2 4.0 126 12 1 2 13 1 1 6 1 1 1 1 7
75R-CC, 23-28 954.94 M C 94 53.2 37.2 5.3 4.3 82 13 1 2 1 8 1 2 1 3 8



S
H

IP
B

O
A

R
D

 S
C

IE
N

T
IFIC P

A
R

T
Y

C
H

A
P

T
E

R
 6

, S
IT

E 1
1

7
1

1
5

2

Table T11 (continued). 
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189-1171D-
1R-CC, 15-20 250.27
2R-CC, 17-22 260.68
3R-CC, 14-19 271.34 1 1 4 18 10 2 14 7 6 2 4 2 1 2 6 45
4R-CC, 15-20 280.59 1 2 4 10 12 21 1 3 1 5 2 2 2 8 1 5 23
5R-CC, 15-20 287.53 1 2 4 1 17 13 4 6 8 1 1 3 6
6R-CC, 7-12 295.26 1 1 1 15 30 1 2 1 1 2 12 4
7R-CC, 15-20 302.3 1 2 43 1 1 6 4 1 36
8R-CC, 0-5 307.84 1 1 1 3 1 47 1 5 1 4 35
10R-CC, 12-17 330.78 5 5 1 1 2 45 140
11R-CC, 12-13 334.02 4 3 2 3 1 1 2 3 25 117
13R-CC, 8-11 353.28 1 3 1 1 2 4 1 1 3 38 23
15R-CC, 20-25 374.35 1 3 5 1 10 27 12
17R-CC, 24-29 398.4 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 10
19R-CC, 0-5 417.63 1 3 1 1 1
21R-CC, 32-38 430.32 1 1 4 4 1 5
23R-CC, 10-16 453.57 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11 1 1
25R-CC, 0-5 476.81 3 1 7 14 30 1 1 1 11
27R-CC, 7-12 497.45 1 1 3 1 8 1 5 3 35
29R-CC, 13-18 516.79 1 5 22 1 1 12 3
35R-CC, 7-12 573.86 1 1 1 1 1 1
40R-CC, 19-24 622.7 1 1 1 3 20 1 1
44R-CC, 17-22 660.71 1 2 1 6 20 1
50R-CC, 23-28 718.48 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
56R-CC, 17-22 771.4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
60R-CC, 10-15 814.6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
70R-CC, 17-22 908.07 5 19 1 1 6 1 6
71R-CC, 34-39 919.12 3 8 2 1 1 10 3
72R-CC, 0-5 929.29 1 7 1 7 5 1 1 8 1
73R-CC, 0-5 939.51 1 1 1 1
74R-CC, 0-8 939.5 8 29 2 5 32 1 2
75R-CC, 23-28 954.94 8 10 1 2 18 1 2


